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SHRI RANJIT SINGH: According to the Minister the construction of the dyt-̂um-fimshing plant has been handled over to the Mineral Industrial Devlopment Corporation. I would like to know from Minister whether the Government of India has got the information from 'he Stat</ Government whether there is target date by which the construction wil] be over.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Ve are hoping that thi, Corporation v 11 start this work shortly. The t̂ate Government is on this job?

Setting up of Cement Factory in A.P. State

*963. SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAI-
DU: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Andhra Pradesh State Government have recommended the proposal of Coromandal Fertilizer and Orient Paper Mills to set up a cement factory; and

(b) if so, whether the Government has approved the proposal?

THE  MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI  GEORGE  FERNANDES):
(a) Yes, Sir,

(b): The letters of intent to M/s.
Orient Paper Mills and M/s. Coromandal Fertilizer were issued on 6th May, 1978 and 23rd March, 1979
respectively.

SHRI P.  RAJAGOPAL  NAIDU:
May I know the* estimate ol the plant and the progress made so far?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:  I
will need notice for that. If you want to know the exact estimates of each of these plants—both are in the private sectqr—and the progress made also, we will have to get the information from the concerned units

SHRI P RAJAGOPAL  NAIDU
What is the estimate of production’

SHRI  GEORGE  FERNANDES
The Orient Papei Mills has a production capacity of 9 lakh tonnes and the Coromandal Fertiliser plant ha, also a capacity of 9 lakh tonnes Normally for a plant of thi, nature, the total investment will be m the nt i(/hbourhood of Rs 55 crores

SHRI DARUR PUILAIAH In \iew of *h fact that raw materials are available in large quantiH in Rayal-
scema m Andhra Pradesh, particularly m Anantapur and Cuddappah districts I would like to know what steps have been taken hy the Government to locate the consent factories in this region Whatever prolects have been sanct oned they have not been commenced I would like to know whether th*s Projects is going tj be located

MR SPEAKER It does not arîe

SHRI DARUR PULLAIAH Hov’
It is also in Andhra Pradesh Ra al-
seema is a pa t of Andhra Pradesh

MR SPEAKER I know that

SHRI DARUR PULLAIH I would liko to know from the Minister whether this Project, is going to be located m this, region

SHRI  GEORGE  FERNANDES
The Orient Paper Mills Project is going to be located in Asifabad in Adilabad district and the Coromandal Fertilizer Plant is going to be located in KalamaUa m Cuddappah district
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MR SPEAKER Mr Minister, have you got any answer to this question?
It does not arise

(Interruptions)
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(Interruptions)

MR SPEAKER Short Notice Question

SHRI MALL1KARJUN Sir, thpy have bcJen demonstrating peacefully and democratically They have been beaten up

SHRI K LAKKAPFA We/ have given notices of adjournment motions regarding this (Interruptions) We have given adjournment motions

(Interruptions)
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MR. SPEAKER: Order please. I have received two Adjournment
Motions ___

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: There is a Short Notice Question.

MR. SPEAKER: As I have said, there are two Adjournment motions, each contradicting the other. There are number of Calling Attention Notices and other motions. I have called for urgent facts from the' Government and I am going to decide in the course of the day in what form it can come, what motion can come, in what way it can be taken up tomorrow. It will come up tomorrow in one form or the other. In what form it will come will be decided in the course of the day.

fa*: wx  firawr

if 11
SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Kindly read out the text of the adjournment motion. I have given an Adjournment motion. (Interruptions)

SHRI SAUGATA ROY; What is this, Sir?

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: After the Short Notice Question is over, you can read out the Adjournment motion. Let us now go to the Short Notice Question please.

MR. SPEAKER; I have already said that.
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SHRI K. LAKKAPA: I rise on a point of order.

MR. SPEAKER: Now, Shri Jyotirmoy Bosu. Short Notice Question.

SHRI SAUGATA ROY: Your direction is very wrong, Sir. You should not have? interrupted Question Hour by making the statement ___

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Shri Biral's Speech Re: Ignoring Qov. eminent’* Decisions and Policies

4. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has gone through the speech made by industrialist Shri G. D. Birla in which he has encouraged his fellow industrialists to ignore Government’s decision and policies based on planning;

(b) whether it does mean encouraging them to produce more than registered licenced and installed capacity in defiance of Government orders;

(c) whether it constitutes ai punishable offence or not; and

(d) if so, the reaction of Government and action taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES)- (a) to (d). A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Government have gone through the speech made by Shri G. D. Birla on April, 1 1979 in New Delhi at a luncheon session of the 52nd Annual General Meeting of the Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce and Industry. Shri Birla has exhorted the businessmen to produce more and that irrespective of what is happening in Delhi they should go ahead.

So far as industrial undertakings which are required to obtain industrial licences under the provisions of the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act for setting up productive capacity in any scheduled industry are concerned, necessary approvals

